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12-18-18 
 

RESOLUTION #2018-44 
 

A RESOLUTION GRANTING BULK VARIANCE RELIEF TO PERMIT AN ACCESSORY 
GARAGE STRUCTURE EXCEEDING THE HEIGHT, SIZE AND IMPERVIOUS 

COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS AND USE VARIANCE RELIEF TO PERMIT THE USE OF 
SAID GARAGE FOR LIMITED LIVING PURPOSES AS A HOME OFFICE, DECK AND 

PATIO FOR PREMISES IN THE SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED AND SEMI-DETACHED 
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT THREE (SF-D3) 

              
 
 WHEREAS, on December 5, 2018, the Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of 

Adjustment, held a public hearing in connection with the bulk and use variance 

application of ILYA ZAGREBELSKY and CANDICE COSME, for premises located at 156 

New Jersey Avenue Avenue in the Single Family Detached and Semi-Detached 

Residential District Three (hereinafter referred to as SF-D3); and, 

 WHEREAS, applicants seek bulk variance relief from the provisions of Article 

VI, Section 141-18, paragraph E, of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, limiting 

impervious coverage to 40% and from the provisions of Article VIII, Section 141-45 at 

paragraphs B and C, requiring accessory structures to be set back 5 feet from a 

property line and no more than 15 feet in height, respectively, in the SF-D3 District; 

and, 

 WHEREAS, applicants also seek use variance relief from the provisions of 

Section 141-45, paragraph E, prohibiting use of an accessory barn or building for 

living purposes in order to permit the second floor use of the garage space for a home 

office for applicants’ construction management company with a second floor deck and 

a ground level patio; and, 

WHEREAS, due notice was given by applicants in accordance with statute by 

publication and by certified mail to all property owners within 200 feet of the 

premises, more than 10 days before the date of the hearing; and, 
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WHEREAS, the Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment having heard the 

testimony of applicants Ilya Zabrebelsky and Candice Cosme, and having considered 

the variance application and exhibits submitted in connection therewith, and neighbor 

Christina Ferranti appearing in support of the application, and no one appearing in 

opposition thereto, the Board finds as follows: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Applicants are the owners of premises located at 156 New Jersey Avenue 

being described as Block 36, Lot 32, on the Collingswood Tax Map. Said premises are 

located in the SF-D3 District. 

2. The subject premises are rectangular in shape and contain 40 feet of 

frontage on the south side of the New Jersey Avenue right-of-way. Said premises have 

a depth of 129 feet and are improved with a two story residence set back 11.51 feet to 

the open front porch from the New Jersey Avenue right-of-way and 19.4 feet to the 

main portion of the front façade of the residence. Said dwelling has a westerly side 

yard set back of 4.74 feet and an easterly side yard set back of 9.63 feet. There is a 

shared driveway along applicants’ easterly property line a portion of which branches 

out entirely into applicants’ back yard and leads to an existing two car garage in the 

southeast corner of applicants’ property. Said garage structure has an easterly side 

yard set back of 4½ feet and a rear yard set back of approximately 4½ feet. The garage 

is one story in height.   

3. Applicants’ neighbors on either side of the property are lots developed 

with single family detached residences. Directly across New Jersey Avenue west of 

Center Street, are attached row homes. Diagonal to applicants’ property on the 

northeast corner of Center Street and New Jersey Avenue is a single family detached 

residence. Single family detached residence which front on Fern Avenue border 

applicants’ property to the rear.   
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4. The free-standing garage in the rear southeast corner of applicants’ 

property is old and in dilapidated and unsafe condition. Applicants do not park their 

vehicles in the garage because of its poor condition. Applicants propose to demolish 

the garage which is 21 feet wide and 22.5 feet deep, and replace it with a two story 

garage, 22 feet in width and 24 feet in depth, which will be set back 3 feet from the 

easterly property line and 2.4 feet from the rear property line. The first level of the 

garage will be used to park applicants’ cars. The second level of the garage will be 

utilized as a home office for applicants’ construction management company which will 

employ at the site only the applicants. No customers will come to the site. The second 

floor will have a bathroom and a storage area. A portable heating source will be 

utilized. There will be no kitchen or shower on the second floor. There will be a deck at 

the second floor level accessed by French doors which deck will serve as a roof over 

the ground level front patio on the west side of the new structure. The patio will 

project 6 feet out from said structure for a length of 14 feet consistent with the 

perimeter of the second level deck. At the highest point the top of the new building will 

be 19 feet 2½ inches from ground level.    

5. Article VI of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-18, 

paragraph E, limits building and impervious coverage to 30% and 40%, respectively. 

The proposed garage will increase building coverage to 29.5% therefore complying with 

applicable building coverage limits, however, the proposed improvements will add to 

the current 62% level of impervious coverage and increase it to 72%. In addition, 

Article VIII of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance at Section 141-45, regulates 

accessory structures and provides in relevant part at paragraph B that the set back 

requirement for an accessory structure is 5 feet from a property line. The proposed 

easterly side yard and rear yard set backs are 3 feet and 2 feet 4 inches respectively, 

therefore variance relief is necessary from this provision. Further, at paragraph C it 
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provides that accessory buildings shall not exceed 15 feet in height. Because the 

proposed structure will be 19 feet 2 ½ inches in height, relief from this provision will 

be needed as well. In addition, paragraph C limits accessory buildings to 500 square 

feet in area and the proposed new garage will be 588 square feet therefore triggering 

the need for variance relief from said provision as well. Lastly, said ordinance section 

at paragraph E prohibits the use of a garage for living purposes. Since the office use of 

the proposed second story of the garage falls within living purposes to a limited degree 

use variance relief from this provision will be needed. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. The Borough of Collingswood Zoning Board of Adjustment has 

jurisdiction over the within variance application pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 

40:55D-70(c) and (d). 

  2. Applicants have satisfied the positive criteria for use variance relief by a 

preponderance of the competent, credible evidence. Applicants have established that 

the current free-standing garage structure is dilapidated, unsightly and in poor 

condition. The demolition and reconstruction of the garage will result in a new 

structure of higher quality and greater structural integrity that will be aesthetically 

pleasing and will thus upgrade the neighborhood thereby advancing the general 

welfare. Further, the location of the garage in the northwest corner of the lot is the 

most logical site for it on applicants’ property since it pre-existed at that location and 

said location does not break up applicants back yard.  

  3. Applicants have satisfied the negative criteria for use and bulk variance 

relief by a preponderance of the competent credible evidence because the 

reconstruction of an accessory garage at its existing site will not be substantially 

detrimental to the public good and will not substantially impair the purpose and 

intent of the zone plan and zoning ordinance. This is because the addition of the 
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second floor for the purpose of a home office without sleeping, eating, kitchen and 

shower facilities, is only using the garage for living purposes to a very limited extent 

and therefore will not be destructive to the neighborhood and will not create the view 

scape of two separate living environments on applicants’ property. 

  4. The proposed garage improvements will benefit the subject premises and 

advance the purposes of the Municipal Land Use Law. The benefits to obtained from 

the proposed improvements will substantially outweigh any detriment that may 

deemed to result from same.   

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the 

Borough of Collingswood, that a motion duly made by Michael Maley and duly 

seconded by Gretchen Kolecki to grant the variance relief sought by applicants from 

the provisions of Article VI of the Collingswood Zoning Ordinance, Section 141-18, 

paragraph E, to permit impervious coverage of 72% and from the provisions of Article 

VIII, at Section 141-45, paragraph B to permit side and rear yard set backs for the 

proposed garage structure of 3 feet and 2 feet 4 inches respectively, and from 

paragraph C to permit a structure height of 19 feet 2½ inches and 588 square feet in 

size and from paragraph E to permit limited living use of the building on the second 

floor for applicants’ home office,  in the SF-D3 District, all in accordance with the plot 

plan and exhibits submitted with the variance application, be and the same is hereby 

GRANTED.  

 The above variance was granted by a   5  to  0  vote of the Collingswood Zoning 

Board of Adjustment at a meeting held on December 5, 2018 and the within resolution 

memorializing the aforesaid decision was adopted by a __4___ to __0___ vote on   Jan 2        

, 2019. 

 ROLL CALL VOTE:  
 
 IN FAVOR: Tim Search, Patrick Hoban, Brad Stokes, Michael Maley, 

Gretchen Kolecki 
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 OPPOSED:  None 
 
 RECUSED:  Andrew Faupel 
 
              
Madalyn Deets 
Board Secretary 


